

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC  
RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC;  
CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA  
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE  
RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN  
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY  
RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC  
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.;  
VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and  
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC; MARK  
GORTON; GREG BILDSON; and M.J.G. LIME  
WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

Case No. 06 CV 5936 (KMW)

ECF Case

**REVISED PUBLIC VERSION**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION FREEZING DEFENDANTS' ASSETS**

Michael S. Sommer  
Tonia Ouellette Klausner  
Jessica L. Margolis  
Michael S. Winograd  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel: (212) 999-5800  
Fax: (212) 999-5899  
msommer@wsgr.com; tklausner@wsgr.com;  
jmargolis@wsgr.com; mwinograd@wsgr.com

Colleen Bal (*pro hac vice*)  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.  
Spear Tower, Suite 3300  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Tel: (415) 947-2000  
Fax: (415) 947-2099  
cbal@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Lime Wire LLC,  
Lime Group LLC, Mark Gorton and M.J.G  
Lime Wire Family Limited Partnership*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FREEZING DEFENDANTS' ASSETS .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Probability of Success on the Merits that Would Justify A Preliminary Injunction Freezing Assets .....	10
C. The Balance of Hardships Does Not Tip Decidedly in Plaintiffs' Favor .....	12
D. The Public Interest Does Not Support an Injunction .....	14
E. Plaintiffs Would Be Required to Post a Significant Security if A Preliminary Injunction Were Granted.....	15
II. THE SCOPE OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PLAINTIFFS SEEK GOES BEYOND THE COURT'S EQUITABLE POWERS, IS OVERBROAD AND LACKS THE REQUIRED SPECIFICITY.....	16
A. A Preliminary Injunction to Freeze Assets Is Only Available with Respect to the Profits of Lime Wire that Plaintiffs Seek to Disgorge from Defendants .....	16
B. The Proposed Injunction is Overly Broad and Lacks the Required Specificity ...	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>1800Postcards, Inc. v. Morel</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Additive Controls &amp; Measurements Sys. Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Algonquin Power Corp., Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , No. CIVA5:00CV1246, 2000 WL 33963085 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....	16
<i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc. v. Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A.</i> , 143 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Am.Cyanamid Co. v. U.S. Surgical Corp.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 92 (D. Conn. 1992).....	16
<i>Arch Assocs., Inc. v. Hedeya Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 93 CIV. 4267 (RWS), 1993 WL 426888 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 1993).....	12
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-8822 (HB) (THK) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Bascom Food Prods. Corp. v. Reese Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 616 (D.N.J. 1989).....	11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Credit Agricole Indosuez v. Rossiyskiy Kredit Bank</i> 94 N.Y.2d 541 (2000).....	21
<i>Dreier v. Music Makers Group, Inc.</i> , No. 73 Civ. 1470, 1973 WL 399 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 1973).....	10
<i>Dystar Corp. v. Canto</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 1997).....	23
<i>E.A. Renfroe &amp; Co., Inc. v. Moran</i> , 338 Fed. Appx. 836 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Echostar Satellite LLC v. Rollins</i> , No. 5:07-CV-00096, 2008 WL 314145 (S.D.W.Va. Feb. 4, 2008).....	15
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Quiksilver, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22, 25
<i>Fonar Corp. v. Deccaid, Inc.</i> 983 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES  
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Giraldo v. Rosen</i> 355 F. Supp. 54 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	12
<i>Great Earth Int’l. Franchising Corp. v. Milks Devs., Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	13, 15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999), (Ginsburg, J., dissenting) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 07 CIV. 6377 (SAS) 2010 WL 1838718 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2010).....	21
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>In re Feit &amp; Drexler, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>In re Manshull Const. Corp.</i> , No. 96B44079 (JHG), No. 96B44080 (JHG), 97 CIV. 8851 (JGK), 99 CIV. 2825 (JGK), 2000 WL 1228866 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2000) .....	12
<i>Joneil Fifth Ave. Ltd. v. Ebeling &amp; Reuss Co.</i> 458 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	15
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n. Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. and Trade Servs.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2958 (2008) .....	18
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , No. 93 CV .....	15
<i>L.G.B. Inc. v. Gitano Group, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 1236 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	7
<i>Leone Indus. v. Associated Packaging, Inc.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 117 (D.N.J. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>Majorica, S.A. v. R.H. Macy &amp; Co., Inc.</i> 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Mason Tenders Dist. Council Pension Fund v. Messera</i> , No. 95 CIV. 9341 (RWS), 1997 WL 223077 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1997) .....	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merit Capital Group, LLC v. Trio Indus. Mgm't, LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7690 (RCC), 2005 WL 53283 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005).....	10
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Abeckaser</i> , No. 07-CV-3963 (CPS)(SMG), 2009 WL 1362833 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2009) .....	10
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	18
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int', Inc.</i> 305 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	18
<i>Pashaian v. Eccelston Properties, Ltd.</i> 88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Quantum Corporate Funding, Ltd. v. Assist You Home Health Care Services of Va.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Republic of Phil. v. N.Y. Land Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> F.3d No. 09-2878-cv, 2010 WL 1729126 (2d Cir. Apr. 30, 2010).....	13
<i>Sanders v. Air Line Pilots Association</i> , 473 F.2d 244 (2d Cir.1972).....	24
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 Fed. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Zubkis</i> No. 97 CIV. 8086 (JGK) 2003 WL 22118978 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Serio v. Black, Davis &amp; Shue Agency, Inc.</i> No. 05 Civ. 15 (MHD), 2005 WL 3642217 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shred-It Am., Inc. v. Haley Sales Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-0041E(SR), 2001 WL 209906 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2001) .....	16
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Rahman v. Oncology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel</i> 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Zepeda v. United States I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22

### STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 6201 .....	21
C.P.L.R. § 6301 .....	21
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, §§ 18-703(a) and (e) (2010).....	24
N.Y. LTD. LIAB. CO. LAW §§ 607(a) and (b) (McKinney 2010).....	24
NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 87A.480(1) and (5) (West 2009).....	24

### RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 64 .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
